
Music Map Image Mapping 

BY 

MOHD RIDZUAN BIN OTHMAN 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons) COMPUTER SCIENCE 

THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF 
THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR 

OF SCIENCE 

FACULTY OF SCIENCE COMPUTER AND 
MATHEMATICS 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

NOV 2010 
i 



Music Map Image Mapping 

By 

MOHD RIDZUAN BIN OTHMAN 

A project paper submitted to 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER SCIENCE AND 
MATHEMATICS 

UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA 

In partial fulfillment of the requirement for the 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons) COMPUTER SCIENCE 

Approved by: 

Dr. Siti Salwa Salleh 
(Supervisor) 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 
NOV 2010 

ii 



ABSTRACT 

Nowadays, people especially teenager like to hear to modern song which 

is from various genres such as pop, rock and hip hop. They also influenced by 

this type of music that indirectly change their attitude, behavior and manner from 

good to be bad. The worst part is they never know about the traditional folk 

music because never exposed by mass media. So this project tries to expose to 

people about traditional folk music using the website that suitable with the 

current technology. The objective of this project is to develop a prototype that 

give necessary information about the music and people also can hear the 

music. The technique used for this project is image mapping as it deal with an 

image as a link to others web page. Hopefully this project gives benefit to 

people in order to encourage them to like our traditional folk music in each state 

in Malaysia. In means time can ensure traditional folk music as digital heritage 

preservation. 

Keyword: Traditional Folk Music, Image Mapping, Digital Heritage Preservation 

IV 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Approval i 

Declaration ii 

Acknowledgement Hi 

Abstract iv 

List of Tabfes viii 

List of Figures ix 

Chapter 1: Introduction 

1.1 Research Background 2 

1.2 Problem Statement 4 

1.3 Research Purpose 5 

1.4 Objectives 6 

1.5 Scope 6 

1.6 Significance of The Study 7 

Chapter 2: Literature Review 

2.1 The Background of Music in Malaysia 9 

2.2 Relationship Between Music and Place 13 

2.3 Type of Music in Malaysia. 16 

2.4 Propose Classification Method 17 

2.5 Music in the Folk Tradition 22 

2.5.1 Music for Dance 24 

2.5.2 Music for Theater 27 

2.5.3 Song Based Forms 30 

2.5.4 Syncretic Music 32 

2.6 Image Mapping 34 

2.7 Digital Heritage Preservation 36 



Chapter 3: Research Methodology 

3.1 Research Framework 

3.2 Prototype Development 

3.2.1 Analysis 

3.3.1.1 Need Assessment and Concept Briefly 

3.3.1.1 Front-end Analysis 

3.2.2. Design 

3.2.2.1 Interface 

3.2.2.2 Storyboarding 

3.2.3 Development 

3.2.4 implementation 

3.3.4.1 Installing the Prototype 

3.3.4.2 Usability Testing the Application to User 

3.2.5 Evaluation 

3.2.5.1 Evaluate Findings 

3.3 Hardware and Software Requirements 

3.3.1 Hardware Requirements 

3.3.2 Software Requirements 

Chapter 4: Result and Findings 

4.1 Measurement Design 

4.2 Finding Based on Questionnaire 

4.2.1 Content 

4.2.2 Efficiency 

4.2.3 Interface Design 

4.2.4 Media Use 

39 

41 

41 

41 

41 

43 

38 

45 

47 

49 

49 

50 

52 

52 

53 

53 

54 

56 

57 

58 

60 

61 

64 

Chapter 5: Conclusion 

5.1 Conclusion on Findings 67 

vi 


