Music Map Image Mapping

BY

MOHD RIDZUAN BIN OTHMAN BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons) COMPUTER SCIENCE

THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE

FACULTY OF SCIENCE COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICS

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

NOV 2010

Music Map Image Mapping

By

MOHD RIDZUAN BIN OTHMAN

A project paper submitted to

FACULTY OF COMPUTER SCIENCE AND MATHEMATICS UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

In partial fulfillment of the requirement for the

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons) COMPUTER SCIENCE

Approved by:

Dr. Siti Salwa Salleh (Supervisor)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA NOV 2010

ABSTRACT

Nowadays, people especially teenager like to hear to modern song which is from various genres such as pop, rock and hip hop. They also influenced by this type of music that indirectly change their attitude, behavior and manner from good to be bad. The worst part is they never know about the traditional folk music because never exposed by mass media. So this project tries to expose to people about traditional folk music using the website that suitable with the current technology. The objective of this project is to develop a prototype that give necessary information about the music and people also can hear the music. The technique used for this project is image mapping as it deal with an image as a link to others web page. Hopefully this project gives benefit to people in order to encourage them to like our traditional folk music in each state in Malaysia. In means time can ensure traditional folk music as digital heritage preservation.

Keyword: Traditional Folk Music, Image Mapping, Digital Heritage Preservation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

i
ii
Hi
iv
viii
іх
2
4
5
6
6
7
9
13
16
17
22
24
27
30
32
34
36

Chapter 3: Research Methodology			
3.1 Research Framework	39		
3.2 Prototype Development			
3.2.1 Analysis	41		
3.3.1.1 Need Assessment and Concept Briefly	41		
3.3.1.1 Front-end Analysis	41		
<i>3.2.2.</i> Design	43		
3.2.2.1 Interface	38		
3.2.2.2 Storyboarding	45		
3.2.3 Development	47		
3.2.4 implementation	49		
3.3.4.1 Installing the Prototype	49		
3.3.4.2 Usability Testing the Application to User	50		
3.2.5 Evaluation	52		
3.2.5.1 Evaluate Findings	52		
3.3 Hardware and Software Requirements			
3.3.1 Hardware Requirements	53		
3.3.2 Software Requirements	54		
Chapter 4: Result and Findings			
4.1 Measurement Design	56		
4.2 Finding Based on Questionnaire	57		
4.2.1 Content	58		
4.2.2 Efficiency	60		
4.2.3 Interface Design	61		
4.2.4 Media Use	64		
Chapter 5: Conclusion			

5.1	Conclusion	on	Findings
-----	------------	----	----------